



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK  
W.P.(C) No.31252 OF 2025

*Rasakudi Primary Fisherman Co-Operative Society,, Puri and Others* .... *Petitioners*

Mr.Prafulla Kumar Rath, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

*State of Odisha and Others* .... *Opp. Parties*

Mr.Swayambhu Mishra,  
Additional Standing Counsel

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**  
**JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**  
**12.12.2025**

**Order No.**  
02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Appearance memo of Mr. Prafulla Kumar Rath, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioners is taken on record. Name of Mr. Rath, learned Senior Advocate be reflected in the cause list so also on the brief.
3. Mr. Mishra, learned Additional Standing Counsel though initially raised doubt with regard to maintainability of the present writ petition but subsequently prays for an adjournment to take instruction in the matter and make submission on the question of maintainability as well as on merit on the next date.
4. Put up this matter on 6<sup>th</sup> February, 2026. Instruction, if any, shall be obtained in the meantime positively.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***